Total assets 728,442   768,092   759,049   771,222   777,000   787,000

Shareholders' equity 611,933   653,242   643,127   665,088   671,000   681,000

Return on equity (%) 5.6%   4.0%   3.5%   4.5%   -   3.7%

Return on assets (%) 4.7%   3.3%   2.9%   3.8%   -   3.1%

Equity ratio (%) 82.4%   83.3%   82.9%   84.2%   84.3%   84.5%

Overseas sales 25,393   27,949   29,901   27,529   14,310   29,520

Overseas sales ratio (% of total sales) 8.6% 9.6% 10.3% 9.8% 10.4%   10.6%

Number of employees 6,381   6,609   6,517   6,461   -   -

* After provision/reversal of reserve for returned unsold goods
 Average of the beginning and year-end balance of shareholders' equity / total assets

EPS, diluted (yen)

(Est.)

March 18(FY2017)

 1

Consolidated Balance Sheets
(Millions of yen)

End of FY2015 End of FY2016

(March 31, 16) % total (March 31, 17) % total

(Assets)

Ⅰ Current assets: 319,670   42.1% 308,946   40.1% -10,724
Cash and deposits 172,142   201,275   +29,133
Notes and accounts receivable-trade 75,243   69,535   -5,707
Marketable securities 34,316   -   -34,316   Bond redemptions -34,200

Inventories 26,638   27,501   +862
Deferred tax assets 6,128   5,819   -308
Others 5,201   4,814   -386

Ⅱ Fixed assets: 439,379   57.9% 462,276   59.9% +22,897
(1) Tangible fixed assets: 98,950   (13.0%) 97,282   (12.6%) -1,667

Buildings and structures 45,979   49,957   +3,977   Completion of Omiya Distribution Center 2

Machinery and equipment 7,211   6,372   -839
Land 37,473   37,457   -16
Others 8,285   3,496   -4,789

(2) Intangible fixed assets: 38,863   (5.1%) 34,372   (4.5%) -4,490
Goodwill 19,046   16,768   -2,277
Sales rights 4,675   4,068   -606
Trademarks 12,175   9,966   -2,209
Software 2,419   3,046   +626
Others 547   523   -23

(3) Investments and other assets: 301,565   (39.7%) 330,620   (42.9%) +29,055
Investments in securities 237,213   252,459   +15,246

Affiliates' stocks 54,590   67,550   +12,960
Acquisition of shares of Duoc Hau Giang
Pharmaceutical JSC

Net defined benefit assets 568   2,496   +1,927
Deferred tax assets 7,869   6,783   -1,085
Others 1,322   1,330   +7

Total assets 759,049   100.0% 771,222   100.0% +12,173

(Liabilities)
Ⅰ Current liabilities: 66,646   8.8% 58,097   7.5% -8,548

Notes and accounts payable-trade 27,082   23,327   -3,755
Accounts payable 16,753   13,047   -3,706
Accrued corporate tax 5,746   5,774   +28
Allowance for bonuses 3,855   3,854   -1
Others 13,207   12,094   -1,113

Ⅱ Long-term liabilities: 49,275   6.5% 48,036   6.2% -1,239
Net defined benefit liabilities 23,713   23,505   -208
Deferred taxes liabilities 16,333   16,130   -202
Others 9,228   8,400   -828

Total liabilities 115,922   15.3% 106,134   13.8% -9,787
(Net assets)

Ⅰ Shareholders' equity 600,862   79.2% 621,583   80.6% +20,720
Common stock 30,000   4.0% 30,000   3.9% -
Additional paid-in capital 15,271   2.0% 15,272   2.0% +0

Retained earnings 623,255   82.1% 644,038   83.5% +20,783
Profit attributable to owners of parent ＋28,781
Dividend on retained earnings -7,997

Treasury stock -67,664   -8.9% -67,727   -8.8% -63
ⅡAccumulated other comprehensive income 28,029   3.7% 27,875   3.6% -153

Unrealized gain on securities 35,736   4.7% 36,234   4.7% +498
Deferred gains or losses on hedges -0   - 0.0% -0   0.0% +0
Foreign currency adjustment accounts 507   0.1% -2,195   -0.3% -2,702
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans -8,213   -1.1% -6,162   -0.8% +2,050

Ⅲ Subscription rights to shares 357   0.0% 478   0.1% +121
Ⅳ Minority interest 13,878   1.8% 15,150   2.0% +1,272
Total net assets 643,127   84.7% 665,088   86.2% +21,960
Total liabilities and net assets 759,049   100.0% 771,222   100.0% +12,173

 change

 2

Consolidated P/L Statement
(Millions of yen)

FY2015 FY2016

% Sales % Sales

Net sales 290,135   100.0% 279,773   100.0% -10,362

Cost of sales 113,143   39.0% 101,525   36.3% -11,618

Gross profit on sales 176,991   61.0% 178,248   63.7% +1,256

Provision for sales returns 178   22   -156

Gross profit 176,813   60.9% 178,226   63.7% +1,412

147,935   51.0% 146,260   52.3% -1,675

Research and development
expenses

21,768   21,260   -507

Advertising expenses 21,366   22,087   +720

Sales promotion expenses 31,775   30,079   -1,695

Personnel expenses 36,042   35,845   -196

Others 36,983   36,987   +3

Operating income 28,878   10.0% 31,966   11.4% +3,088

Non-operating income 8,068   2.8% 7,511   2.7% -556
(Previous year) Equity in earnings of
entities accounted for using equity
method: +382

Non-operating expenses 170   0.1% 1,441   0.5% +1,271   Equity in losses of affiliates

Ordinary income 36,775   12.7% 38,036   13.6% +1,260

Extraordinary gains 19   0.0% 4,138   1.5% +4,118   Gain on sales of fixed assets 4,123

Extraordinary losses 985   0.3% 217   0.1% -767
(Previous year)
 Loss on disposal of fixed assets 850

35,809   12.3% 41,956   15.0% +6,147

Income taxes 11,927   4.1% 11,750   4.2% -176

23,882   8.2% 30,205   10.8% +6,323

1,408   0.5% 1,424   0.5% +16

Profit attributable to owners of parent 22,473   7.7% 28,781   10.3% +6,307

Minority interest gain of consolidated
subsidiaries

Selling, general and administrative
expenses

Income before minority interests

YOY
 change

Income before income taxes and
minority interests

 3

Consolidated Sales Breakdown by Segment/Category

 March 14  March 15  March 16  March 17

(FY2013) (FY2014) (FY2015) (FY2016) 2Q(4-9) Full year

Self-Medication operations 181,753   176,295   180,722   179,992   89,300   181,300

(YOY%) (+6.1%)  (-3.0%) (+2.5%)  (-0.4%)  (-1.3%) (+0.7%)

Japan 153,856   145,614   148,125   149,733   73,600   149,300